

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 82nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 12, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez City Vice Mayor (on Vacation Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) Ex Officio Member (on Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 156-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT SERVICE OFFICE (PESO) OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FOR BEING A TOP PERFORMER OUT OF THE 100 ACTIVE PESOS IN REGION 2 IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SPECIAL PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYMENT OF STUDENTS IN REGION 2 UNDER THE CITY CATEGORY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

Sponsors:

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code states that Every Local Government Unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Section 3 of Republic Act 10691 mandates the establishment of the Public Employment Service Office (PESO) to be operated and maintained by the Local Government Unit;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Public Employment Services Office (PESO) is a non-fee charging multiemployment service facility or entity established or accredited pursuant to Republic Act No. 8759 otherwise known as the PESO Act of 1999 mandated to carry out full employment and equality of employment opportunities for all, and for this purpose, to strengthen and expand the existing employment facilitation service machinery of the government particularly at the local levels which shall be established in all capital towns of provinces;

WHEREAS, the Public Employment Services Office (PESO) shall be community-based and maintained largely by Local Government Units (LGUs);

WHEREAS, the Public Employment Services Office (PESO) main duties and functions are to gather data of the unemployed, newly graduates and skilled workers of different barangays and schools, to solicit jobs in all business establishment within the city and to encourage employers to submit to the PESO on a regular basis a list of job vacancies in their respective establishments in order to facilitate the exchange of labor market information services;

WHEREAS, the Special Programs for Employment of Students (SPES) aims to help students from low-income families to finance their education while gaining work experience; as such, the program requires private and public sector employers to hire students as temporary employees during the summer break;

WHEREAS, the Public Employment Services Office (PESO) of the Tuguegarao City Government was recognized as a Top Performer out of the 100 active PESOs in Region 2 in the implementation of Special Program for Employment of students in Region 2 under the city category for Fiscal Year 2023;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the excellent performance of the Public Employment Services Office (PESO) for bringing honor and prestige to the city, worthy of admiration and emulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend the Public Employment Services Office (PESO) of the Tuguegarao City Government for being a Top Performer out of the 100 active PESOs in Region 2 in the implementation of Special Program for Employment of students in Region 2 under the city category for Fiscal Year 2023.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Public Employment Services Office (PESO), Tuguegarao City for information.

X-X-X

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 156-09-2024 was APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: ATTY NOEL A. MORA Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: HON. JUDE T/. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Date: March 14, 2024

kie